

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

ERIC STEVEN FEARRINGTON,
CRAIG D. MALMROSE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CITY OF GREENVILLE, PITT
COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Defendants-Appellants.

From the Court of Appeals

No. 20-87

From Pitt County

No. 19 CVS 1217

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT CITY OF
GREENVILLE'S REPLY BRIEF**

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. Standard of Review..... 1

 A. The Court of Appeals applied the incorrect standard of review..... 1

II. The Red Light Camera Enforcement Program and Interlocal Agreement do not violate Article IX, Section 7 of the North Carolina Constitution. 2

 A. *Shavitz* and *Cauble* do not negate the applicability of S.L. 2016-64..... 5

 B. Plaintiffs’ policy arguments do not negate the constitutionality of the RLCEP or the Interlocal Agreement.
 9

III. Plaintiffs do not have standing to challenge how the RLCEP funds are distributed after a penalty is paid.
 9

IV. Plaintiffs improperly attempt to convert their claims into a facial constitutional challenge for the first time on appeal. 12

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cauble v. City of Asheville, 301 N.C. 340, 271 S.E.2d 258 (1980) 8

Cauble v. City of Asheville, 314 N.C. 598, 336 S.E.2d 59 (1985). 8,
12

Cauble v. City of Asheville, 45 N.C. App. 152, 263 S.E.2d 8 (1980)
..... 8

Comm. to Elect Dan Forest, 376 N.C. 558, 853 S.E.2d 698 (2021)
..... 12

CommScope Credit Union v. Butler & Burke, LLP, 369 N.C. 48,
790 S.E.2d 657 (2016)..... 1

Farmer v. Troy Univ., 382 N.C. 366, 879 S.E.2d 124 (2022)..... 1

Ferrington v. City of Greenville, 282 N.C. App. 218, 871 S.E.2d
366 (N.C. Ct. App. March 15, 2022)..... 5

Goldston v. State, 361 N.C. 26, 637 S.E.2d 876 (2006) 12

Munger v. State, 202 N.C. App. 404, 689 S.E.2d 230 (2010)..... 11

NCSBA v. Moore, 359 N.C. 474, 614 S.E.2d 504 (2005)..... 7

Schroeder v. City of Wilmington, 282 N.C. App. 558, 872 S.E.2d
58 (2022) 4

Shavitz v. City of High Point, 177 N.C. App. 465, 630 S.E.2d 4
(2006) 6, 7, 8

Shoffner Indus., Inc. v. W.B. Lloyd Const. Co., 42 N.C. App. 259,
257 S.E.2d 50 (1979)..... 2

State v. Morgan, 372 N.C. 609, 831 S.E.2d 254 (2019) 4

Vaitovas v. City of Greenville, 282 N.C. App. 393, 871 S.E.2d 816
(2022) 13

Statutes

N.C.G.S. § 115C-437 3

N.C.G.S. § 1-267.1..... 12

N.C.G.S. § 160A-300.1(c) 11

N.C.G.S. § 1A-1, Rule 42(b)(4)..... 12

N.C.G.S. § 20-158(b) 10

N.C.G.S. § 20-158(b)(2) 7

Session Law 2016-64 1, 3, 6, 11

Other Authorities

Civil Penalty, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 8

Penalty, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 8

Tax, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 8

Regulations

Part II, Title 10, Chapter 2, § 283 of Greenville City Code (2016)
..... 7

Part II, Title 10, Chapter 2, Article X of Greenville City Code
(2016) 11
